(St.) JOHN CASSIAN   (c.360 - c.430)
JOHN CASSIAN was one of the first to make available to the Latin-speaking West the practices, sayings, and rules of the Eastern monastic tradition. Born around 360, probably in what is now Romania; the bilingual character of his birthplace undoubtedly helped facilitate his great work of translating the best of Egyptian monastic tradition into Latin.  As a young man he joined a monastery in Bethlehem; but after some time there he left, together with his friend Germanus, to study monasticism in Egypt.  They promised their superiors in Bethlehem that they would return; and their eventual decision not to do so later caused them both qualms of conscience.
During the 390s Cassian and Germanus travelled widely in monastic Egypt, spending considerable time south of Alexandria in the circle of Evagrius Ponticus in the hermit-community of Kellia near Nitria, but also spending time in the more remote monasteries of Scetis or Skete in the area now known as the Wadi-Natrûn.  Despite the great debt Cassian undoubtedly owed to his master, Evagrius, he never mentions him by name; presumably because of the suspicion that hovered around Evagrius' writings as a result of the origenist controversies.
Cassian and Germanus left Egypt, probably in the company of the exiled origenist monks, in the wake of the first origenist crisis in 399.  Around 403 they were in Constantinople, perhaps attracted by the reputation of John Chrysostom, who ordained Cassian a deacon. Following the condemnation and exile of Chrysostom, they were sent by his adherents on an embassy to Rome around 405 to request the intervention of Pope Innocent I. Little is known of Cassian during the next ten years; but it is possible that he remained in Rome until the approach of the Goths under Alaric. 
After leaving Rome Cassian eventually settled in Massilia (Marseilles), where he founded two monasteries, one for men (St. Victor), and the other for women. Around the year 420, at the request of Bishop Castor of Apta Julia in Gallia Narbonensis, he wrote the Institutes, in twelve books.  The Institutes are addressed chiefly to cenobites, and describe (primarily Egyptian) eastern monastic practices and methods of prayer, and portray the monk's struggle against the eight principal vices.  Much of this work is based on treatises by Evagrius Ponticus, especially the Praktikos.  Cassian then wrote the Conferences, addressed ostensibly to hermits, in which he addresses a wide variety of themes in monastic spiritual theology.  Both these works have been of supreme importance and influence in the Christian West, being recommended for daily reading by St. Benedict and approved by the founders of all the great religious orders.
Around 429 Cassian wrote his least-successful treatise, On the Incarnation of Christ, a polemic against Nestorius, which Cassian undertook at the instigation of the later Pope Leo the Great,
Cassian,CONFERENCE 14
The First Conference of Abba Nesteros  ON SPIRITUAL KNOWLEDGE 
  COLLATIO DECIMA QUARTA, Quae est prima abbatis Nesterotis.  DE SPIRITALI SCIENTIA (tr. adapted. by L.Dysinger, O.S.B: based on  E.C.S. Gibson, , NPNF 2nd ser. , vol 11, pp. 435-445)
	 
	 

	CHAPTER 1: Abba Nesteros discussion of religious knowledge
	CAPUT I. Verba Abbatis Nesterotis de religiosorum scientia

	 
	 

	1.1. The order of our promise and course demands that there should follow the instruction of Abbot Nesteros, a man of excellence in all points and of the πρακτική (praktiké) greatest knowledge: who when he had seen that we had committed some parts of Holy Scripture to memory and desired to understand them, addressed us in these words. 
	 I.  Sponsionis nostrae et itineris ordo conpellit, ut abbatis Nesterotis praeclari in omnibus summaeque scientiae uiri institutio subsequatur.  qui cum sacrarum scripturarum nos aliqua memoriae conmendasse et eorum intellegentiam desiderare sensisset, talibus nos adorsus est uerbis. 

	1.2. There are indeed many different kinds of knowledge in this world, since there is as art great a variety of them as there is of the arts and sciences. But, while all are either utterly useless or only useful for the good of this present life, there is yet none which has not its own system and method for learning it, by which it can be grasped by those who seek it..
	2. Multa quidem scientiarum in hoc mundo sunt genera, tanta siquidem earum quanta et artium disciplinarumque uarietas est.  Sed cum omnes aut omnino inutiles sint aut praesentis tantum uitae conmodis prosint, nulla est tamen quae non habeat proprium doctrinae suae ordinem atque rationem, per quam ab expetentibus possit adtingi. 

	1.3. If then those arts are guided by certain special rules for their publication, how much more does the system (disciplina) and expression (professio) of our religion, which tends to the contemplation of the secrets of invisible mysteries, and seeks no present gain but the reward of an eternal recompense, depend on a fixed order and scheme. And the knowledge of this is twofold[:]
	3. Si ergo illae artes ad insinuationem sui certis ac propriis lineis diriguntur, quanto magis religionis nostrae disciplina atque professio, quae ad contemplanda inuisibilium sacramentorum tendit arcana nec praesentes quaestus, sed aeternorum retributionem expetit praemiorum, certo ordine ac ratione subsistit. Cuius quidem duplex scientia est:

	[1] first, πρακτική (praktiké), i.e., practical, which is brought about by[:] 
	prima πρακτική, id est actualis, quae

	[a] an improvement of morals and
	emendatione morum

	[b] purification from faults:
	et uitiorum purgatione perficitur :

	[2] secondly, θεωρητική (theoretiké), which consists in the contemplation of things Divine and the knowledge of most sacred thoughts
	altera θεωρητική, quae in contemplatione diuinarum rerum et sacratissimorum sensuum cognitione consistit. 

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 2: The Pathway to theoretiké [on attaining the understanding of spiritual matters]
	CAPUT II. Quae via sit ad theoreticen.  [De adprehendenda spiritalium rerum cognitione]

	 
	 

	2.WHOEVER then would arrive at this theoretical knowledge must first pursue practical knowledge with all his might and main. For this practical knowledge can be acquired without theoretical, but theoretical cannot possibly be gained without practical.
	II.  Quisquis igitur ad θεωρητική uoluerit peruenire, necesse est ut omni studio atque uirtute actualem primum scientiam consequatur.  Nam haec θεωρητική absque theoretica possideri potest, theoretica uero sine actuali omnimodis non potest adprehendi.  

	For there are certain stages, so distinct, and arranged in such a way that man’s humility may be able to mount on high; and if these follow each other in turn in the order of which we have spoken, man can attain to a height to which he could not fly, if the first step were wanting. In vain then does one strive for the vision of God, who does not shun the stains of sins: “For the spirit of God hates deception, and dwells not in a body subject to sins.” (Wisdom 1:4, 5)
	Gradus enim quidam ita ordinati atque distincti sunt, ut humana humilitas possit ad sublime conscendere : qui si inuicem sibi ea qua diximus ratione succedant, potest ad altitudinem perueniri, ad quam sublata primo gradu non potest transuolari.  Frustra igitur ad conspectum dei tendit qui uitiorum contagia non declinat : spiritus namque dei odit fictum, nec habitat in corpore subdito peccatis . 

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 3: How practical perfection depends on a double system.
	
CAPUT III. Quod actualis perfectio duplici ratione subsistat. 

	 
	 

	3.1. But this practical perfection depends on a double system;
	 III.  Haec autem actualis perfectio duplici ratione subsistit.  

	[1] for its first method is to know the nature of all faults and the manner of their cure.
	Nam primus eius est modus, ut omnium natura uitiorum et curationis ratio cognoscatur.  

	[2] Its second, to discover the order of the virtues, and form our mind by their perfection so that it may be obedient to them, not as if it were forced and subject to some fierce sway, but as if it delighted in its natural good, and throve upon it, and mounted by that steep and narrow way with real pleasure.
	Secundus, ut ita discernatur ordo uirtutum earumque perfectione mens nostra formetur, ut illis iam non uelut coacta et quasi uiolento imperio subiecta famuletur, sed tamquam naturali bono delectetur atque pascatur et arduam illam atque angustam uiam cum oblectatione conscendat.  

	For in what way will one, who has neither succeeded in understanding the nature of his own faults, nor tried to eradicate them, be able to gain an understanding of virtues, which is the second stage of practical training, or the mysteries of spiritual and heavenly things, which exist in the higher stage of theoretical knowledge? 
	Quo enim modo uel uirtutum rationem, qui secundus in actuali disciplina gradus est, uel rerum spiritalium et caelestium sacramenta, quae in theoriae gradu sublimiore consistunt, ualebit adtingere, qui naturam uitiorum suorum nec potuit intellegere nec enisus est exstirpare? 

	3.2. For it will necessarily be maintained that he cannot advance to more lofty heights who has not surmounted the lower ones, and much less will he be able to grasp those things that are without, who has not succeeded in understanding what is within his comprehension.
	2. Consequenter enim pronuntiabitur progredi ad excelsiora non posse qui non euicerit planiora, multoque minus ea quae sunt extrinsecus adprehendet, quisque intellegere ea quae sibi sunt inserta non quiuerit.  

	But you should know that we must make an effort with a twofold purpose in our exertion;
	Sciendum tamen duplici nobis laboris intentione sudandum

	[1] both for the expulsion of vice,
	in expellendis uitiis

	[2] and for the attainment of virtue.
	quam in uirtutibus adquirendis.  

	And this we do not gather from our own conjecture, but are taught by the words of Him who alone knows the strength and method of His work: 
	Et hoc non nostra capimus coniectura, sed illius sententia perdocemur qui solus opificii sui uires rationemque congoscit 

	“Behold,” He says: “I have set thee this day over the nations and over kingdoms,
	.  Ecce, inquit, constitui te hodie super gentes et super regna,

	[1] to root up, and to pull down, and to waste, and to destroy,
	ut euellas, et destruas, et disperdas, et dissipes, 

	[2] and to build and to plant.” (Jer. 1:10)
	et aedifices, et plantes . 

	3.3. He points out that for getting rid of noxious things four things are requisite; viz., to root up, to pull down, to waste, and to destroy: but for the performance of what is good, and the acquisition of what pertains to righteousness only to build and to plant. Whence it is perfectly evident that it is a harder thing to tear up and eradicate the inveterate passions of body and soul than to introduce and plant spiritual virtues.
	3. In expulsione enim noxiarum rerum quattuor esse necessaria designauit, id est euellere, destruere, disperdere, dissipare, in perficiendis uero uirtutibus et his quae ad iustitiam pertinent adquirendis aedificare tantummodo atque plantare.  Vnde liquido patet difficilius conuelli atque eradicari inolitas corporis atque animae passiones quam spiritales extrui plantarique uirtutes. 

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 4: How practical life is distributed among many different professions and interests.
	
CAPUT IV. Quod actualis vita erga multas professiones ac studia derivetur. 

	 
	 

	4. This practical life then, which as has been said rests on a double system, is distributed among many different professions and interests.
	 IIII.  Haec igitur πρακτική, quae duobus ut dictum est subsistit modis, erga multas professiones studiaque diuiditur.  

	[1] For some make it their whole purpose to aim at the secrecy of an anchorite and purity of heart, as we know that in the past Elijah and Elisha, and in our own day the blessed Antony and others who followed with the same object, were joined most closely to God by the silence of solitude. 
	Quidam enim summam intentionis suae erga heremi secreta et cordis constituunt puritatem, ut in praeteritis Heliam et Helisaeum nostrisque temporibus beatum Antonium aliosque eiusdem propositi sectatores familiarissime deo per silentium solitudinis cohaesisse cognoscimus. 

	4.2 [2] Some have given all their efforts and interests towards the system of the brethren and the watchful care of the coenobium; as we remember that recently Abbot John, who presided over a big monastery in the neighbourhood of the city Thmuis, and some other men of like merits were eminent with the signs of Apostles.
	2. Quidam erga institutionem fratrum et peruigilem coenobiorum curam omnem studii sui sollicitudinem dediderunt, ut nuper abbatem Iohannem, qui in uicinia ciuitatis cui nomen est Thmuis grandi coenobio praefuit, ac nonnullos eiusdem meriti uiros apostolicis etiam signis meminimus claruisse.

	[3] Some are pleased with the kindly service of the guest house and reception, by which in the past the patriarch Abraham and Lot pleased the Lord, and recently the blessed Macarius, a man of singular courtesy and patience who presided over the guest house at Alexandria in such a way as to be considered inferior to none of those who aimed at the retirement of the desert. 
	Quosdam xenodochii et susceptionis pium delectat obsequium, per quod etiam in praeteritis Abraham patriarcham et Loth domino placuisse et nuper beatum Macarium singularis mansuetudinis ac patientiae uirum, qui xenodochio ita apud Alexandriam praefuit, ut nulli eorum qui solitudinis secreta sectati sunt inferior sit credendus. 

	4.3 [4] Some choose the care of the sick,
	3. Quidam eligentes aegrotantium curam,

	[5] others devote themselves to intercession, which is offered up for the oppressed and afflicted, 
	alii intercessionem quae pro miseris atque obpressis inpenditur 

	[6] or give themselves up to teaching, 
	exsequentes aut doctrinae instantes 

	[7] or give alms to the poor, and flourish among men of excellence and renown, by reason of their love and goodness.
	aut elemosynam pauperibus largientes inter magnos ac summos uiros pro affectu suo ac pietate uiguerunt.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 5: On perseverance in a chosen profession.
	
CAPUT V. De professionis adreptae perseverantia. 

	 
	 

	5. Wherefore it is good and profitable for each one to endeavour with all his might and main to attain perfection in the work that has been begun, according to the line which he has chosen as the grace which he has received; and while he praises and admires the virtues of others, not to swerve from his own line which he has once for all chosen, as he knows that, as the Apostle says, the body of the Church indeed is one, but the members many, and that it has “gifts differing according to the grace which is given us,
	V.  Quapropter hoc unicuique utile atque conueniens est, ut secundum propositum quod elegit siue gratiam quam accepit summo studio ac diligentia ad operis arrepti perfectionem peruenire festinet et aliorum quidem laudans admiransque uirtutes nequaquam a sua quam semel elegit professione discedat, sciens secundum apostolum unum quidem esse corpus ecclesiae, multa autem membra , et habere eam donationes secundum gratiam quae nobis data est differentes,

	[1] whether prophecy, according to the proportion of the faith,
[2] whether ministry, in ministering,
[3] or he that teacheth, in doctrine,
[4] or he that exhorteth in exhortation,
[5] he that giveth, in simplicity,
[6] he that ruleth, with carefulness,
[7] he that showeth mercy, with cheerfulness.” (Rom. 12:4-8)  
	siue prophetiam secundum rationem fidei, 
siue ministerium in ministerio,
siue qui docet in doctrina, 
siue qui exhortatur in exhortatione, 
qui tribuit in simplicitate, 
qui praeest in sollicitudine, 
qui miseretur in hilaritate .

	For no members can claim the offices of other members, because the eyes cannot perform the duties of the hands, nor the nostrils of the ears. And so not all are Apostles, not all prophets, not all doctors, not all have the gifts of healing, not all speak with tongues, not all interpret. (Cf. 1 Cor. 12:28)
	Nec enim ulla membra aliorum sibi membrorum possunt ministeria uindicare, quia nec oculi manuum nec nares aurium utuntur officio.  Et idcirco non omnes apostoli, non omnes prophetae, non omnes doctores, non omnes gratiam habent curationum, non omnes linguis loquuntur, non omnes interpretantur . 

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 6: How the weak are easily moved.
	
CAPUT VI. De infirmorum mobilitate. 

	 
	 

	6. For those who are not yet settled in the line which they have taken up are often, when they hear some praised for different interests and virtues, so excited by the praise of them that they try forthwith to imitate their method: and in this human weakness is sure to expend its efforts to no purpose. For it is an impossibility for one and the same man to excel at once in all those good deeds which I enumerated above. And if anyone is anxious equally to affect them all, he is quite sure to come to this; viz., that while he pursues them all, he will not thoroughly succeed in any one, and will lose more than he will gain from this changing and shifting about. For in many ways men advance towards God, and so each man should complete that one which he has once fixed upon, never changing the course of his purpose, so that he may be perfect in whatever line of life his may be.
	 VI.  Solent enim hi qui necdum sunt in illa quam arripuerunt professione fundati, cum audierint quosdam in diuersis studiis ac uirtutibus praedicari, ita eorum laude succendi, ut imitari eorum protinus gestiant disciplinam : in quo inritos necessario inpendit conatus humana fragilitas.  Inpossibile namque est unum eundemque hominem simul uniuersis quas superius conprehendi fulgere uirtutibus.  Quas si quis uoluerit pariter affectare, in id incidere eum necesse est, ut dum omnes sequitur nullam integre consequatur magisque ex hac inmutatione ac uarietate dispendium capiat quam profectum.  Multis enim uiis ad deum tenditur, et ideo unusquisque illam quam semel arripuit inreuocabili cursus sui intentione conficiat, ut sit in qualibet professione perfectus. 

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 7: An example of chastity which teaches that not everyone should be imitated by everyone.
	
CAPUT VII. Exemplum castitatis quo docetur non omnia ab omnibus aemulanda. 

	 
	 

	7.1. For apart from that loss, which we have said that a monk incurs who wants in light-mindedness to pass from one pursuit to another, there is a risk of death that is hence incurred, because at times things which are rightly done by some are wrongly taken by others as an example, and things which turned out well for some, are found to be injurious to others. For, to give an instance, it is as if one wished to imitate the good deed of that man, which Abbot John is wont to bring forward, not for the sake of imitating him but simply out of admiration for him; for one came to the aforesaid old man in a secular dress and when he had brought him some of the first fruits of his crops, he found some one there possessed by a most fierce devil. 
	 VII.  Absque illo namque dispendio, quo feriri monachum diximus qui mobilitate mentis ad studia cupit transire diuersa, etiam hinc periculum mortis incurritur, quod nonnumquam recte quaedam ab aliis gesta malo ab aliis praesumuntur exemplo et quae nonnullis bene cesserant perniciosa ab aliis sentiuntur.  Nam ut quiddam exempli gratia proferamus, uelut si quis illam uiri illius imitari uirtutem uelit, quam solet abba Iohannes non ad imitationis formulam, sed tantummodo pro admiratione proferre : nam quidam ueniens ad praedictum senem habitu saeculari, cum ei quasdam frugum suarum primitias detulisset, ferocissimo quendam daemonio arreptum ibidem repperit. 

	7.2. And this one though he scorned the adjurations and commands of Abbot John, and vowed that he would never at his bidding leave the body which he had occupied, yet was terrified at the coming of this other, and departed with a most humble utterance of his name. And the old man marvelled not a little at his so evident grace and was the more astonished at him because he saw that he had on a secular dress; and so began carefully to ask of him the manner of his life and pursuit. 
	2. Qui cum abbatis Iohannis obtestationes ac praecepta despiciens testaretur numquam se ad illius imperium de corpore quod obsederat migraturum, huius aduentu perterritus cum reuerentissima nominis illius inclamatione discessit.  Cuius tam euidentem gratiam senex non mediocriter admiratus eoque amplius obstupescens, quod eum habitu cerneret saeculari, coepit ab eo uitae ac professionis eius ordinem diligenter inquirere.  

	7.3. And when he said that he was living in the world and bound by the ties of marriage, the blessed John, considering in his mind the greatness of his virtue and grace, searched out still more carefully what his manner of life might be. He declared that he was a countryman, and that he sought his food by the daily toil of his hands, and was not conscious of anything good about him except that he never went forth to his work in the fields in the morning nor came home in the evening without having returned thanks in Church for the food of his daily life, to God Who gave it; and that he had never used any of his crops without having first offered to God their first fruits and tithes; and that he had never driven his oxen over the bounds of another’s harvest without having first muzzled them that his neighbour might not sustain the slightest loss through his carelessness. 
	3. Cumque ille saecularem se atque uxorio uinculo conligatum esse dixisset, beatus Iohannes excellentiam uirtutis eius et gratiae mente pertractans quaenam illi esset conuersatio adtentius explorabat.  Ille se rusticum et cotidiano manuum opere uictum quaerere nec ullius boni esse se conscium testabatur, nisi quod numquam ante ad ruris opera mane exercenda procederet neque uespere domum reuerteretur, nisi in ecclesia pro cotidianae uitae commeatu largitori eius deo gratias rettulisset, neque se umquam de fructibus suis aliquid usurpasse, nisi prius deo primitias eorum ac decimas obtulisset, et numquam se boues suos per alienae messis transduxisse confinium, nisi eorum prius ora clausisset, ne uel parum damni per incuriam eius proximus sustineret. 

	7.4. And when these things did not seem to Abbot John sufficient to procure such grace as that with which he saw that he was endowed, and he inquired of him and investigated what it was which could be connected with the merits of such grace, he was induced by respect for such anxious inquiries to confess that, when he wanted to be professed as a monk, he had been compelled by force and his parents’ command, twelve years before to take a wife, who, without any body to that day being aware of it, was kept by him as a virgin in the place of a sister. 
	4. Et cum haec quoque abbati Iohanni necdum ad conparationem tantae gratiae, qua eum sibi praelatum esse cernebat, idonea uiderentur atque ab eo, quidnam esset illud quod tantae gratiae meritis conferri posset, sciscitans scrutaretur, ille reuerentia tam sollicitae inquisitionis adstrictus uxorem se parentum ui imperioque conpulsum, cum profiteri monachum uellet, ante duodecim annos accepisse confessus est, quam nemine etiam nunc conscio sororis loco a se uirginem custodiri. 

	7.5. And when the old man heard this, he was so overcome with admiration that he announced publicly in his presence that it was not without good reason that the devil who had scorned him himself, could not endure the presence of this man, whose virtue he himself, not only in the ardour of youth, but even now, would not dare to aim at without risk of his chastity. And though Abbot John would tell this story with the utmost admiration, yet he never advised any monk to try this plan as he knew that many things which are rightly done by some involved others who imitate them in great danger, and that that cannot be tried by all, which the Lord bestowed upon a few by a special gift.
	5. Quod factum cum audisset senex, tanta est admiratione permotus, ut coram ipso publice proclamaret non inmerito daemonem qui se despexerat illius non tolerasse praesentiam, cuius ipse uirtutem non solum in iuuentatis ardore, sed ne nunc quidem sine discrimine castitatis auderet adpetere.  Quod factum abbas Iohannes licet summa admiratione praetulerit, tamen neminem monachorum ut experiretur hortatus est, sciens multa recte ab aliis gesta magnam aliis imitantibus intulisse perniciem nec usurpari ab omnibus posse quod paucis dominus speciali munere contulisset. 

	 
	 


EVAGRIUS PONTICUS: INTRODUCTION
BEGINNING
in the early twentieth century, long-lost texts by Saint Evagrius Ponticus began to resurface, sometimes in fragments, sometimes as complete works preserved in translation by churches that revered him as a saint and mystic. This modern expansion of Evagrius’ corpus has sparked vigorous debate concerning his influence in the Christian East and West. 
ALTHOUGH Evagrius was condemned as an Origenist in the seventh century, his influence on later spiritual writers was considerable. In the West this influence was primarily indirect through the Institutes and Conferences of John Cassian,
 although Evagrius’ own paranetic verses for monks and nuns were known in Latin translation and were widely read during the middle ages.
 In the East a few of his writings survived under his own name in Greek:
 a larger number were attributed to orthodox authors and enjoyed continuous popularity;
 others survive only in Syriac, Coptic or Armenian translation; and still others have perished.
 His vocabulary and insights are found in the writings of his disciple Palladius as well as later authors such as (Pseudo-) Dionysius the Aereopagite and Maximus Confessor.

CONTROVERSY concerning Evagrius’ influence is broad ranging and often heated.  Was he a speculative and orthodox ascetic, faithful to the teachings of his own spiritual masters, Basil and Gregory Nazianzen? Or did Evagrius push some of Origen’s more speculative doctrines to absurd extremes? The answers proposed by different theologians and scholars depend largely on their respective vantage points.  As Michael O’Laughlin has pointed ou
t, throughout history those who consider Evagrius’ ascetical treatises such as the Praktikos, Peri Logismon, and Antirrhetikos to represent the core of his theology have often regard Evagrius as an orthodox spiritual master who assimilated and expressed the best traditions of the Desert Fathers.  Others who consider Evagrius’ Kephalaia Gnostica and the Letter to Melania to represent the clearest expression of his mature thought have portrayed him as a speculative, esoteric theologian who cloaked controversial doctrines in an enigmatic style, aware that stating them plainly would be dangerous. 

(The following is based in part on: L. Dysinger, Psalmody and Prayer in the Writings of Evagrius Ponticus, (Oxford University Press, 2005)
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FOR the details of Evagrius life we are largely dependent on his disciple, the bishop Palladius, who devotes a chapter of his Lausiac History to his master and occasionally mentions him elsewhere in that work.  Palladius tells us little concerning the first half of Evagrius’ life. Born in Ibora, Pontus in 345 or 346, Evagrius’ was raised in a family that was not only Christian, but clerical: his father was a chorbishop. Completely self-effacing in his own writings, Evagrius never mentions his youth or early academic training; however the style of his writing and occasional classical citations suggest that he was familiar with pagan classics and classical rhetoric. Evagrius was in his mid to late twenties when (St.) Basil of Caesarea ordained him lector, and he remained a member of Basil’s clergy until the latter’s premature death in 379: he thus spent nine years or less in Basil’s company.
MANY writers have speculated that Evagrius’ later choice of the monastic life owed something to the influence of Basil’s ascetical theology, or that Evagrius may have had first-hand experience of Basil’s monastic foundations. However Palladius gives no hint of monastic inclinations during this stage in Evagrius’ life, and it is probably significant that neither Evagrius nor any of his his biographers describe him as a ‘monk’ at this period. Basil’s unexpected death emotionally shattered the thirty-three year-old Evagrius, who fled from Caesarea without warning or explanation, as he later wrote apologetically to friends in his Epistula Fidei. This letter is especially interesting, since it is the earliest text from Evagrius’ pen we possess.  In it he explains that in the aftermath of the psychological shock that accompanied Basil’s death he was overcome by ‘a longing for divine teachings and their attendant philosophy’ (Ep. fid. 1.11-13).
THE search for these ‘divine teachings’ led him to Constantinople, to Basil’s friend, (St.) Gregory Nazianzen, ‘a vessel of election and a deep spring […] Gregory, the mouth[piece] of Christ’(Ep. fid. 1.17-19).  In the spring of 379 Gregory had been given charge of the small orthodox congregation in predominantly-Arian Constantinople. Evagrius may have reached Constantinople quite soon after Gregory’s arrival, perhaps only a few months later. Gregory ‘took note of his fitness, and ordained him deacon’. It is quite possible that Gregory refers to Evagrius Ponticus in his Testament of 381, alluding to Evagrius’ invaluable assistance and support during the turbulent period surrounding Gregory’s installation as Archbishop of Constantinople by the Emperor Theodosius:
	To Evagrius the deacon who labored and strove together with me, and who so often proved his good will, I render thanks before both God and men.
	Εὐαγρίῳ τῷ διακόνῳ͵ πολλά μοι συγκαμόντι καὶ συνεκφροντίσαντι͵ διὰ πλειόνων τε τὴν εὔνοιαν παραστήσαντι͵ χάριν ὁμολογῶ καὶ ἐπὶ Θεοῦ καὶ ἐπ΄ ἀνθρώπων


  
SEVERAL points should be noted concerning Evagrius’ stay in Constantinople:
FIRST, although he served Gregory Nazianzen  as a deacon for less than two years, Gregory’s influence on him was both deep and long-lasting. Years later, Evagrius used titles of profound respect to describe Gregory as his revered teacher and a source of his spiritual doctrine.
SECOND, Evagrius was present in Constantinople as a member of Gregory’s clergy when Gregory delivered his famous theological orations of 379-381. In his Epistula fidei Evagrius’ draws enthusiastically from Gregory’s Orations 30, 36, and 38. Therefore, if it was through Basil and Gregory Nazianzen that Evagrius became familiar with the teachings of Origen, he would have received from these two Cappadocians not an uncritical enthusiasm, but rather a highly critical and selective approach to Origen’s teachings, exemplified by their compilation of the Philokalia (not to be confused with the modern work of the same name!) from Origen’s De Principiis.
FINALLY, two famous churchmen, Gregory of Nyssa and Jerome, were also active in the circle around Gregory Nazianzen at this time, and it is probable that Evagrius encountered them in Constantinople. However there is no sugggestion that Gregory of Nyssa or Jerome took any notice of Evagrius at this time or ever recalled having met him; nor is there any certain evidence that Evagrius’ spiritual doctrine was directly influenced by either of them.
AFTER Gregory Nazianzen’s unexpected resignation as archbishop in 381 during the Ecumenical Council of Constantinople, Evagrius was entrusted to Nectarios, Gregory’s successor. Evagrius demonstrated great rhetorical skill in Nectarios service, probably during the Council itself, ‘opposing all heresies with youthful vigor’. Gregory Nazianzen left Constantinople before July of 381. Within a short time, perhaps less than a year, Evagrius also departed the imperial capital, never to return to Asia Minor. Nectarios’ eloquent, successful deacon was fleeing an impending love-affair with a noblewoman whose husband was a high civic official. Having been warned in an ‘angelic vision’ that the affair could cost him both his reputation and his life, Evagrius swore to obey the angel’s command to leave Constantinople immediately and ‘take heed for your soul’. Despite misgivings upon awakening regarding the solemnity of an oath sworn in a vision, Evagrius remained in the city only long enough to pack his belongings, and took ship for Jerusalem.
ALTHOUGH the choice of Jerusalem as his destination does not appear to have been inspired by any particular interest in monasticism, he became acquainted soon after his arrival with the double monastery on the Mount of Olives founded by Melania the Elder and Rufinus, who eventually became his life-long friends. However their influence on him at this stage was insufficient to prevent a return to his former way of life; and for a time Evagrius wallowed in the life of an arrogant, self-indulgent cleric. His conversion to monasticism came as the result of a mysterious febrile illness which lasted six months and left him weak and emaciated. Melania became concerned and encouraged him to tell her his whole story; after hearing it she promised to pray for his return to health if he would resolve to become a monk. He agreed, was healed within a few days, and straightaway received the monastic habit. Shortly thereafter he embarked for the Egyptian desert, undoubtedly after consulting with Melania and Rufinus, and probably with the intention of spending time in the company of monks and teachers whom they knew. 
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EVAGRIUS lived for two years in the monastic settlement of Nitria, 30 miles southeast of Alexandria. Following this initial cenobitic training he withdrew to the nearby hermit-colony of Kellia (‘the Cells’), where he spent the remaining 15 years of his life. Evagrius’ biographers and his own writings particularly emphasize the formative spiritual training he received from the two famous Macarii. Macarius ‘the elder’ also called ‘the Egyptian’, was in the last years of his long life. He had founded the monastic community of Sketis, about 36 miles southwest of Nitria; and he maintained cells in both Kellia and Sketis. ‘The younger’ Macarius, also called ‘the Alexandrian’, was ‘the priest of Kellia’ and thus Evagrius’ monastic superior. Since the hermit life as was lived in Kellia did not preclude travel for the sake of spiritual advancement, Evagrius sought opportunities to learn from famous monks, including those who lived at a considerable distance. Thus in addition to regular visits to Macarius the Egyptian in Sketis,
 Evagrius is known to have visited John of Lycopolis in the Thebaid; and it is possible that he also visited Didymus the Blind who lived on an island in the Mareotic Lake near Alexandria.

EVAGRIUS came to be known as a gifted abba, or spiritual teacher and guide; and as such he played a leading role in the intellectual ‘Origenist’ circle in Kellia. Its members included the four ‘tall brothers’, Ammonius, Euthymius, Dioscorus, and Eusebius, all of whom had been disciples of the famous Abba Pambo. Evagrius’ own disciples included the later bishops Palladius of Helenopolis and Heraclides of Cyprus. Evagrius and the Tall Brothers came to the attention of successive archbishops of Alexandria, who schemed at different times to add them to their clergy.
[24] Of the four Tall Brothers, only Ammonius successfully resisted by cutting off his own ear and threatening to cut out his tongue unless Archbishop Timothy’s representatives desisted.
 Around ten years later Evagrius employed the less drastic stratagem of flight against Timothy’s successor, Theophilus, who intended Evagrius to become Bishop of Thmuis. Evagrius fled to Palestine, probably to Melania and Rufinus, until Theophilus relented; then he returned to Kellia and eventually sent the archbishop an apologetic letter.
Socrates mentions that Evagrius later chided Ammonius for his immoderate act, and was in return rebuked by Ammonius with the observation that for one as skilled in rhetoric as Evagrius, to refuse episcopal ordination amounted to the same thing as cutting out one’s tongue.

AS was not uncommon among the hermits of Kellia, Evagrius often received visitors at his hermitage, both monks and laypeople who sought his advice. The Coptic version of the Lausiac History describes this activity in some detail: he received monks on Saturdays and Sundays, and held discussions with them throughout the night; if any wished to speak privately with him he would see them individually in the morning.
[28] He also received up to six or seven pilgrims each day, and any gifts they offered him were turned over to the steward who lived with him and managed his financial affairs. Evagrius supplemented the income from these gifts by copying manuscripts, a skill at which he evidently excelled.

EVAGRIUS’ letters and the testimonies of his admirers reveal him to have been a discerning and compassionate spiritual guide, however his own personal asceticism was severe: his friend Rufinus described it as ‘incredible’.
[30] He slept only a third of the night, spending the remainder of the night hours pacing in his courtyard, praying and meditating. During the afternoon he again paced in his courtyard in order to stay awake, and meditated on biblical texts. 
[31] In addition to the customary twelve psalms interspersed with prostrations and prayers which the desert monks offered twice a day as their ‘canonical’ office, Evagrius engaged in psalmody interspersed with prayers throughout the day. Palladius states that Evagrius ‘prayed 100 [psalms with] prayers each day’,
 a practice which will be discussed in detail in Chapter 2 below. In obedience to the advice of Macarius the Alexandrian he mortified himself by nearly-continuous dehydration and he abstained entirely from fresh fruit and cooked food for fourteen years, although he was forced to mitigate this regime as his health deteriorated during the last two years of his life.

EVAGRIUS’ life among the hermits of Kellia exemplifies that dynamic movement between contrasting extremes which also characterizes his spiritual theology. On the one hand his personal asceticism was extremely severe; yet in his capacity as abba he was gentle, and advised discretion. Similarly, in regard to his monastic confreres he was a leading figure in the ‘Origenist’ circle of monastic intellectuals which included Rufinus, Melania, and the Tall Brothers; yet he readily submitted to the spiritual and moral authority of rustic Copts, such as Macarius the Great, and he accepted without complaint public tests of humility which were regularly afforded both seasoned abbas and newcomers to the Egyptian desert.

Despite the constant flow of visitors and the demands of his austere regime, Evagrius’ literary output was considerable. Some of his works were known locally in Nitria and Sketis and were probably disseminated there, while others, dedicated to patrons associated with the Mount of Olives community in Jerusalem, were probably copied and distributed through that monastery’s active scriptorium.
Rufinus translated several of Evagrius’ works into Latin,
[36] thus making them available to a wider audience in the West.
EVAGRIUS died in 399 on the feast of Epiphany, just a few months before Theophilus of Alexandria’s Easter letter against the anthropomorphites precipitated the first Origenist crisis. Thus by a timely death Evagrius escaped Theophilus’ armed raids against the monks of Nitria and Kellia, and the exile which befell many of his confreres. During the hundred and fifty years which followed his death Evagrius’ writings inspired both criticism and admiration; but curiously, in the first decades following his death neither his critics nor his admirers bestowed on him the title (or epithet) ‘Origenist’. Jerome disliked Evagrius’ use of the term apatheia and was suspicious of Evagrius’ friendship with Rufinus; but he seems to have regarded Evagrius as a crypto-Pelagian, rather than a disciple of Origen.
Neither Palladius, Socrates, nor Sozomen associate Evagrius with the first Origenist crisis, which they otherwise recount in detail. Palladius’ failure to associate Evagrius with Origen is particularly surprising, since Palladius considered expertise in Origen a high attainment, almost a sign of sanctity; and he extols other desert fathers and mothers precisely because they pored over the famous Alexandrian’s works. 
 That Palladius does not praise his own teacher, Evagrius, in these terms suggests that Evagrius’ ‘Origenism’ was either less apparent or less a source of concern to his contemporaries than it was to those who later came to know his writings.
It was not until 553 that paraphrases and partial citations from Evagrius’ writings were condemned by the emperor Justinian; and it was not until some time later, perhaps as late as the seventh century, that Evagrius’ name began to appear regularly alongside that of Origen and Didymus in the list of anathemas.
[39] These anathemas were occasioned in large measure by the exaggerated (and by then clearly heretical) christology and eschatology of certain sixth-century Palestinian monks who were fascinated with the writings of Origen and apparently also with Evagrius’ more obscure treatises, especially the Kephalaia Gnostica.
[40] The acrimony aroused during this second Origenist controversy so stigmatized Evagrius’ memory that efforts were made not only to destroy his works, but to expunge his name from the apophthegmata and the early monastic histories. These efforts were largely ignored in the Syrian and Armenian churches, where Evagrius’ writings were cherished and where he is venerated as a saint. Evagrius’ memory has also been recently vindicated in the Roman Catholic Church. He is included in the most recent edition of Butler’s Lives of the Saints (Collegeville, 1997), with directions that his feast day of February 11 may be celebrated as an optional memorial. 
 

Evagrius, Praktikos §1-5 PROLOGUE
(symbolism of the habit) and INTRODUCTION Translation by Luke Dysinger, O.S.B.  (translation in public domain)
Greek text based on: Sources Chrétiennes  N° 171;& PG 40.[1]
	 
	 

	EVAGRIUS the MONK
[Prologue: Letter to Anatolius]
	ΕΥΑΓΡΙΟΥ ΜΟΝΑΧΟΥ 

	 
	 

	[1.]  SINCE you recently wrote to me in Scetis from the Holy Mountain, dear brother Anatolius, demanding that I explain to you the symbolic habit of the Egyptian monks - for you believe it to be neither accidental nor superfluous that [the habit] is so different from what other people wear - I will therefore tell you what we have learned concerning this from the holy fathers.
	Ἐπειδή μοι πρώην δεδήλωκας ἀπὸ τοῦ ἁγίου ὄρους ἐν τῇ Σκίτει καθεζομένῳ, ποθεινότατε ἀδελφὲ  Ἀνατόλιε, καὶ τὸ συμβολικὸν σχῆμα τῶν ἐν Αἰγύπτῳ μοναχῶν σαφηνισθῆναί σοι παρεκάλεσας· οὐ γὰρ εἰκῇ οὐδὲ αρέλκον αὐτὸ νενόμικας [484] τοσαύτην παραλλαγὴν ἔχον παρὰ τὰ λοιπὰ σχήματα τῶν ἀνθρώπων· φέρε, ὅσα παρὰ τῶν ἁγίων Πατέρων περὶ τούτου μεμαθήκαμεν, ἐξαγγείλωμων.

	 
	 

	  [Cassian, Inst. 3]
	 

	[2.] THE hood (koukoullion) is a symbol of the grace of our Saviour [and] God: it shelters their mind (hegemonikon) and nurses their childlike [relationship] with Christ in the face of those who are always attempting to beat and wound it. Anyone who bears this  hood on his head is truly chanting [the inner meaning of the psalm],
	Τὸ μὲν κουκούλλιον σύμβολόν ἐστι τῆς χάριτος τοῦ Σωτῆρος ἡμῶν Θεοῦ σκεπαζούσης αὐτῶν τὸ ἡγεμονικὸν καὶ περιπαλπούσης τὴν ἐν Χριστ'͂ νηπιότητα διὰ τοὺς ῥαπίζειν ἀεὶ καὶ τιτρώσκειν ἐπιχειροῦντας.  Ὅσοι τοίνυν ἐπὶ τῆς κεφαλῆς φέρουσι τοῦτο δυνάμει ψάλλουσι ταῦτα· 

	Unless the Lord builds the house and guards the city, in vain do the builder and watchman labor (Ps. 126:1). 
	ἐὰν μὴ [486] Κύριος οἰκοδομήσῃ οἶκον καὶ φυλάξῃ πόλιν, εἰς μάτην ἐκοπίασεν ὁ οἰκοδομῶν καὶ ὁ φυλάσσειν πειρώμενος.  

	 Words like these produce humility and uproot the primordial vice of pride that cast Lucifer the Day-Star down to the earth (Is. 14:12). 
	Αἱ δὲ τοιαῦται φωναὶ  ταπεινοφροσύνην μὲν ἐμποιοῦσιν, ἐκριζοῦσι δὲ ὑπερηφανίαν τὸ ἀρχαῖον κακόν, τὸ κατασεῖσαν εἰς τὴν γῆν τὸν  Ἑωσφόρον τὸν πρωῒ ἀνατέλλοντα.

	 
	 

	  [cf. Cassian, Inst. 5]
	 

	[3.] THE nakedness of their hands manifests the absence of hypocrisy in their way of life. Vainglory is [terribly] clever at covering and darkening virtues, always hunting for the esteem [glory] that comes from men and chasing faith away. 
	Τὸ δὲ γεγυμνῶσθαι τὰς χεῖρας τὸ ἀνυπόκριτον τῆς πολιτείας ἐμφαίνει· δεινὴ γὰρ ἡ κενοδοξία συγκαλύψαι καὶ συσκιάσαι τὰς ἀρετάς, ἀεὶ δόξαν παρὰ ἀλλήλων λαμβάνοντες, καὶ τὴν δόξαν τὴν παρὰ τοῦ μόνου Θεοῦ οὐ ζητοῦντες; 

	For how it is possible for you to believe, it says, when you receive glory from one another; and the glory that comes only from God you do not seek? (Jn 5:44). 
	Πῶς γὰρ δύνασθε͵ φησί͵ πιστεῦσαι͵ δόξαν παρὰ ἀλλήλων λαμβάνοντες͵ καὶ τὴν δόξαν τὴν παρὰ τοῦ μόνου Θεοῦ οὐ ζητοῦντες; 

	For the good ought to be chosen for no other [reason]  than itself. Apart from this, anything that moves us to do good will appear far more precious than the good itself: and nothing could be more absurd than to consider and assert that something is better than God!
	Δεῖ γὰρ τὸ ἀγαθὸν μὴ δι΄ ἕτερον ἀλλὰ δι΄ αὐτὸ μᾶλλον εἶναι αἱρετόν· εἰ γὰρ μὴ τοῦτο δοθείη͵ φανήσεται τὸ κινοῦν ἡμᾶς πρὸς τὴν ἐργασίαν τοῦ καλοῦ πολλῷ τιμιώτερον ὑπάρχον τοῦ γινο μένου͵ ὅπερ τῶν ἀτοπωτάτων ἂν εἴη Θεοῦ τι κρεῖττον ἐννοεῖν τε καὶ λέγειν

	 
	 

	[Cassian, Inst. 5]
	 

	[4.] AND again, the scapular that wraps a round the shoulders in the form of a cross is a symbol of the faith in Christ that sustains th[ose who are] gentle, and always, despite obstacles, permits them to work unimpeded.
	̔ Ο δὲ ἀνάλαβος πάλιν ὁ σταυροειδῶς τοῖς ὤμοις αὐτῶν περιπλεκόμενος σύμβολον τῆς εἰς Χριστόν ἐστι πίστεως ἀναλαμβανούσης τοὺς πραεῖς καὶ περιστελλούσης ἀεὶ τὰ κωλύοντα καὶ τὴν ἐργασίαν ἀνεμπόδιστον αὐτοῖς παρεχούσης.

	 
	 

	 [Cassian, Inst. 1.1 ;  Inst. 1.11] 
	 

	[5.] THE belt tied around their loins repels all impurity and declares, It is good for a man not to touch a woman’ (I Cor. 7:1). 
	̔  Η δὲ ζώνη περισφίγγουσα τοὺς νεφροὺς αὐτῶν ἀπωθεῖται πᾶσαν ἀκαθαρσίαν καὶ τοῦτο παραγγέλλει· καλὸν ἀνθρώπῳ γυναικὸς μὴ ἅπτεσθαι.

	 
	 

	 [Cassian, Inst. 1.7]
	 

	[6.] THEY wear the sheepskin - those always carrying around in  their bodies the death of Jesus (2 Cor. 4:10) and muzzling all the irrational passions of the body, cutting back the wickedness of the soul by their communion in good; 
	37 Τὴν δὲ μηλωτὴν ἔχουσιν οἱ πάντοτε τὴν νέκρωσιν τοῦ Ἰησοῦ ἐν τῷ σώματι περιφέροντες καὶ φιμοῦντες μὲν πάντα τὰ τοῦ σώματος ἄλογα πάθη͵ τὰς δὲ τῆς ψυχῆς κακίας μετουσίᾳ τοῦ καλοῦ περικόπτοντες·

	and loving poverty but fleeing from avarice as the mother of idolatry (Col. 3:5)
	καὶ πενίαν μὲν ἀγαπῶντες͵ πλεονεξίαν δὲ φεύγοντες ὡς εἰδωλολατρίας μητέρα.

	 
	 

	 [Cassian, Inst. 1.8]
	 

	[7.] THE staff is a tree of life to all who hold it, reliable for those who lean on it as on the Lord (Prov. 3:18).
	 Ἡ δὲ ῥάβδος ξύλον ζωῆς ἐστι πᾶσι τοῖς ἀντεχομένοις αὐτῆς͵ καὶ τοῖς ἐπερειδομένοις ἐπ΄ αὐτὴν ὡς ἐπὶ Κύριον ἀσφαλής. 

	 
	 

	[8] THE habit, then is like a symbol which summarizes [these] things.  And these are the words the fathers always say to them: [when conferring it] :
	45 Καὶ τούτων μὲν σύμβολον ὡς ἐν ἐπιτομῇ τῶν πραγμάτων τὸ σχῆμα· τὰ δὲ ῥήματα ταῦτά ἐστιν ἃ πρὸς αὐτοὺς ἀεὶ λέγουσιν οἱ Πατέρες· 

	“Faith, o [my] child is steadied by the fear of God
And [this fear] in turn [is strengthened] by continence.
This latter [virtue] is made unshakable by patient endurance and hope:
	τὴν πίστιν͵ ὦ τέκνα͵ βεβαιοῖ ὁ φόβος ὁ τοῦ Θεοῦ͵ 
καὶ τοῦτον πάλιν ἐγκράτεια͵
 ταύτην δὲ ἀκλινῆ ποιοῦσιν ὑπομονὴ καὶ ἐλπίς͵ 

	from these is born apatheia [dispassion], which brings into being love.
Love is the door to knowledge of nature
which leads to theology and the supreme blessedness.”
	ἀφ΄ ὧν τίκτεται ἀπάθεια͵
 ἧς ἔγγονον ἡ ἀγάπη͵
 ἀγάπη δὲ θύρα γνώσεως φυσικῆς 
ἣν διαδέχεται θεολογία καὶ ἡ ἐσχάτη μακαριότης. 

	 
	 

	[9.] And so concerning the holy habit and the teaching of the elders, let these things we have said [suffice].
	Καὶ περὶ μὲν τοῦ σχήματος τοῦ ἱεροῦ καὶ τῆς διδασκαλίας τῶν γερόντων τοσαῦτα ἡμῖν ἐπὶ τοῦ παρόντος εἰρήσθω. 

	 
	 

	 BUT concerning the life of the ascetic and the knower I now propose to describe in detail not [merely] what I have heard or seen, but what I have also been taught by [the elders] to say to others. I have compactly divided ascetical matters into a hundred chapters, and mattters of knowledge into fifty, plus six hundred.
	Περὶ δὲ τοῦ βίου τοῦ τε πρακτικοῦ καὶ τοῦ γνωστικοῦ νυνὶ διηγού μεθα͵ οὐχ ὅσα ἑωράκαμεν ἢ ἠκούσαμεν͵ ἀλλ΄ ὅσα τοῦ καὶ ἄλλοις εἰπεῖν παρ΄ αὐτῶν μεμαθήκαμεν͵ ἑκατὸν μὲν κεφαλαίοις τὰ πρακτικά͵ πεντήκοντα δὲ πρὸς τοῖς ἑξακοσίοις τὰ γνω στικὰ συντετμημένως διελόντες· 

	And some things I have concealed and shadowed over, so that we do not throw holy things to dogs nor cast pearls before swine (Mat. 7:6). But this will be clear to those who have embarked on the same quest [ichnos =searching for traces].
	καὶ τὰ μὲν ἐπικρύψαντες͵ τὰ δὲ συσκιάσαντες͵ ἵνα μὴ δῶμεν τὰ ἅγια τοῖς κυσὶ μηδὲ βάλωμεν τοὺς μαργαρίτας ἔμπροσθεν τῶν χοίρων. ῎εσται δὲ ταῦτα ἐμφανῆ τοῖς εἰς τὸ αὐτὸ ἴχνος αὐτοῖς 

	 ch_1-5
	 

	by the same [Evagrius] TREATISE on the PRAKTIKÉ:
100 CHAPTERS
	ΤΟΥ ΑΥΤΟΥ 
ΛΟΓΟΣ ΠΡΑΚΤΙΚΟΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΑΙΑ Ρ´

	 
	 

	  1. CHRISTIANITY is the teaching of our Savior Christ consisting of asctical practice, the [contemplation of] nature, and theology.
	α´. Χριστιανισμός ἐστι δόγμα τοῦ Σωτῆρος ἡμῶν Χριστοῦ ἐκ πρακτικῆς και φυσικῆς καὶ θεολογικῆς συνεστός.

	  2. THE Kingdom of Heaven is apatheia (dispassion) of the soul together with true knowledge of beings
	β´.  Βασιλεια ουρανων εστιν απαθεια ψυχης μετα γνωσεως των οντνων αληθους 

	  3.THE Kingdom of God is knowledge of the Holy Trinity exercised according to the capacity of the nous (mind/intellect) and bestowing incorruptibility upon it
	γ´.  Βασιλεια Θεου εστι γνωσις της αγιας Τριαδος συμπαρεκτεινομενη τη συστασει του νοος, και υπερβαλλουσα την αφθαρσιαν αυτου. 

	  4.  WHATEVER a person ardently loves (eros) he will want completely. And what he wants he will struggle to acquire. Now every pleasure  is preceded by desire (epithumia) and desire is born of sensation: thus that which is not subject to sensation is also free from passion.
	δ´.  Ουτινος τις ερα τουτου και εφιεται παντως, Και ου εφιεται, τουτου και τυχειν αγωνιζεται· και πασης μεν ηδονης επιθυμια καταρχει, επιθυμιαν δε τικτει αισθησις το γαρ αισθησεως αμοιρον και παθους ελευθερον.

	  5. AGAINST the hermits the demons engage in naked combat. Against those laboring at virtue in monasteries or communities they arm the more careless of the brethren.
	ε´.  Τοῖς μὲν ἀναχωρηταῖς ὁι δαίμονες γυμνοὶ προσπαλαίουσι, 2 τοῖς δὲ ἐν κοινοβίοις ἢ συνοδίαις κατεργαζομένοις τὴν 3 ἀρετὴν τοὺς ἀμελεστέρους τῶν ἀδελφῶν ἐφοπλίζουσι·

	    For the second battle is much lighter than the first, since there cannot be found on earth men more bitter than the demons, or [able] to undertake all their evil doings together.
	πολλῶ 4 δὲ κουφότερος ὁ δεύτερος πόλεμος τοῦ πρώτου διότι οὐκ 5 ἔστιν εὑρεῖν ἐπὶ τῆς γῆς ἀνθρώπους πικροτέρους δαιμόνων 6 ἢ πᾶσαν ἀθρόως αὐτῶν ὑποδεχομένους τὴν κακουργίαν.


 

 
 Cassian, INSTITUTES, BK 1 CONCERNING THE MONASTIC HABIT.
 LIBER PRIMVS:  DE HABITV MONACHORVM CAPITVLA
	 
	 

	CHAPTER 1: On the Monks’ Cincture (belt).
	1. De cingulo monachi.

	 
	 

	1.1. AS we are going to speak of the customs and rules of the monasteries, how by God’s grace can we better begin than with the actual dress of the monks, for we shall then be able to expound in due course their interior life when we have set their outward man before your eyes. A monk, then, as a soldier of Christ ever ready for battle, ought always to walk with his loins girded.
	   I. De institutis ac regulis monasteriorum dicturi unde conpetentius donante Deo quam ex ipso habitu monachorum sumemus exordium? Quorum interiorem cultum consequenter tunc poterimus exponere, cum exteriorem ornatum sub oculorum depinxerimus obtutibus. Itaque monachum ut militem Christi in procinctu semper belli positum accinctis lumbis iugiter oportet incedere.

	1.2. For in this fashion, too, the authority of Holy Scripture shows that they walked who in the Old Testament started the original of this life,--I mean Elijah and Elisha; and, moreover, we know that the leaders and authors of the New Testament, viz., John, Peter, and Paul, and the others of the same rank, walked in the same manner. And of these the first-mentioned, who even in the Old Testament displayed the flowers of a virgin life and an example of chastity and continence, when he had been sent by the Lord to rebuke the messengers of Ahaziah, the wicked king of Israel, because when confined by sickness he had intended to consult Beelzebub, the god of Ekron, on the state of his health, and thereupon the said prophet had met them and said that he should not come down from the bed on which he lay,--this man was made known to the bed-ridden king by the description of the character of his clothing.
	2. Hoc enim habitu etiam illos ambulasse, qui in ueteri testamento professionis huius fundauere primordia, Heliam scilicet et Helisaeum, diuinarum scripturarum auctoritate monstratur; ac deinceps principes auctoresque testamenti noui, Iohannem uidelicet, Petrum et Paulum ceterosque eiusdem ordinis uiros taliter incessisse cognoscimus. Quorum prior, qui in ueteri testamento uirginitatis iam flores et castimoniae continentiaeque praefigurabat exempla, cum fuisset a Domino missus ad increpandos nuntios Ochoziae sacrilegi regis Israhel, eo quod aegritudine praepeditus super statu salutis suae Beelzebub deum Accaron consulere destinasset, et idcirco eis occurrens idem propheta descensum de lecto ei in quo conciderat denegasset, decumbenti regi exposita uestitus qualitate conpertus est.

	1.3. For when the messengers returned to him and brought back the prophet’s message, he asked what the man who had met them and spoken such words was like and how he was dressed. “An hairy man,” they said, “and girt with a girdle of leather about his loins;” and by this dress the king at once saw that it was the man of God, and said: “It is Elijah the Tishbite:” (2 Kings 1:1-8)  i.e., by the evidence of the girdle and the look of the hairy and unkempt body he recognized without the slightest doubt the man of God, because this was always attached to him as he dwelt among so many thousands of Israelites, as if it were impressed as some special sign of his own particular style.
	3. Reuersos enim ad se nuntios ac referentes sibi prophetae sententiam sciscitatus est cuius esset figurae et habitus uir qui occurrisset eis et locutus fuisset huiuscemodi uerba : Vir, inquiunt, pilosus, et zona pellicia accinctis renibus. Ex quo habitu confestim rex contemplatus hominem Dei ait : Helias Thesbites est, zonae uidelicet indicio et hirsuti incultique corporis specie uirum Dei indubitanter agnoscens, eo quod istud ei inter tot Israhelitici populi milia commoranti cultus proprii uelut quoddam inpressum speciale signum perpetuo cohaereret.

	1.4. Of John also, who came as a sort of sacred boundary between the Old and New Testament, being both a beginning and an ending, we know by the testimony of the Evangelist that “the same John had his raiment of camel’s hair and a girdle of skin about his loins.” (Matt. 3:4)  When Peter also had been put in prison by Herod and was to be brought forth to be slain on the next day, when the angel stood by him he was charged: “Gird thyself and put on thy shoes.” (Acts 12:8) And the angel of the Lord would certainly not have charged him to do this had he not seen that for the sake of his night’s rest he had for a while freed his wearied limbs from the girdle usually tied round them.
	4. De Iohanne quoque, qui ueteris nouique testamenti, uelut quidam sacratissimus limes, finis initiumque processit, ita euangelista narrante cognoscimus : Ipse autem Iohannes habebat uestimentum de pilis camelorum et zonam pelliciam circa lumbos suos. Petro etiam in custodiam carceris ab Herode detruso et ad necem die postera producendo angelo adsistente praecipitur : Praecingere et calcia te gallicis tuis. Quod ut faceret nequaquam monuisset eum angelus Dei, nisi uidisset eum ob refectionem nocturnae quietis paulisper defecta membra solita cinguli obstrictione laxasse.

	1.5. Paul also, going up to Jerusalem and soon to be put in chains by the Jews, was met at Caesarea by the prophet Agabus, who took his girdle and bound his hands and feet to show by his bodily actions the injuries which he was to suffer, and said: “So shall the Jews in Jerusalem bind the man whose girdle this is, and deliver him into the hands of the Gentiles.” (Acts 21:11)  And surely the prophet would never have brought this forward, or have said “the man whose girdle this is,” unless Paul had always been accustomed to fasten it round his loins. 
	5. Paulum quoque ascendentem Hierosolymam et protinus a Iudaeis in uincla mittendum Agabus propheta repperiens Caesareae sublato eius cingulo ligans suas manus et pedes, ut gestu corporis sui passionis eius praefiguraret iniurias, ait : Haec dicit Spiritus sanctus : uirum cuius est zona haec sic alligabunt Iudaei in Hierusalem et tradent in manus gentium. Quod utique a propheta proferri minime potuisset et dici uirum cuius est zona haec, nisi Paulus eam lumbis suis indesinenter solitus fuisset aptare.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 2: Of the Monk’s Robe.
	2. De ueste monachi

	 
	 

	2.1. LET the robe also of the monk be such as may merely cover the body and prevent the disgrace of nudity, and keep off harm from cold, not such as may foster the seeds of vanity and pride; for the same apostle tells us: “Having food and covering, with these let us be content.” (1 Tim. 6:8) “Covering,” he says, not “raiment,” as is wrongly found in some Latin copies: that is, what may merely cover the body, not what may please the fancy by the splendor of the attire; commonplace, so that it may not be thought remarkable for novelty of color or fashion among other men of the same profession; and quite free from anxious carefulness, yet not discolored by stains acquired through neglect. Lastly, let them be so far removed from this world’s fashions as to remain altogether common property for the use of the servants of God.
	   II. Vestis quoque sit monachi, quae corpus contegat tantum ac repellat uerecundiam nuditatis et frigoris retundat iniuriam, non quae seminaria uanitatis aut elationis enutriat, ita eodem Apostolo praedicante : Habentes autem alimenta et operimenta, his contenti simus : operimenta, inquiens, non uestimenta, ut in quibusdam latinis exemplaribus non proprie continetur, id est quae corpus operiant tantum, non quae amictus gloria blandiantur, ita uilia, ut nulla coloris uel habitus nouitate inter ceteros huius propositi uiros habeantur insignia, ita studiosis accurationibus aliena, ut nullis rursum sint adfectatis per incuriam sordibus decolora : postremo sic ab huius mundi separentur ornatu, ut cultui seruorum Dei in omnibus communia perseuerent.

	2.2. For whatever is claimed by one or a few among the servants of God and is not the common property of the whole body of the brethren alike is either superfluous or vain, and for that reason to be considered harmful, and affording an appearance of vanity rather than virtue. And, therefore, whatever models we see were not taught either by the saints of old who laid the foundations of the monastic life, or by the fathers of our own time who in their turn keep up at the present day their customs, these we also should reject as superfluous and useless: 
	 2. Quidquid enim inter famulos Dei praesumitur ab uno uel paucis nec catholice per omne corpus frateritatis tenetur, aut superfluum aut elatum est et ob id noxium iudicandum magisque uanitatis specimen quam uirtutis ostentans. Et idcirco haec quae nec a ueteribus sanctis, qui huius professionis fundamenta iecerunt, neque a patribus nostri temporis, qui eorum per successiones instituta nunc usque custodiunt, tradita uidemus exempla, ut superflua et inutilia nos quoque resecare conueniet.

	2.3. Wherefore they utterly disapproved of a robe of sackcloth as being visible to all and conspicuous, and what from this very fact will not only confer no benefit on the soul but rather minister to vanity and pride, and as being inconvenient and unsuitable for the performance of necessary work for which a monk ought always to go ready and unimpeded. But even if we hear of some respectable persons who have been dressed in this garb, a rule for the monasteries is not, therefore, to be passed by us, nor should the ancient decrees of the holy fathers be upset because we do not think that a few men, presuming on the possession of other virtues, are to be blamed even in regard of those things which they have practised not in accordance with the Catholic rule. For the opinion of a few ought not to be preferred to or to interfere with the general rule for all. 
	 3. Quamobrem ciliciam uestem uelut circumspectam cunctis atque notabilem et quae ex hoc ipso non solum nulla spiritui possit emolumenta conferre, sed etiam elationis concipere uanitatem, quaeque ad necessarii operis exercitium, in quo monachum semper inpigrum expeditumque oportet incedere, inhabilis atque inepta sit, omnimodis refugerunt. Quodsi quosdam hoc amictu circumdatos audiuimus probabiles exstitisse, non ex eo nobis est monasteriorum regula sancienda uel antiqua sanctorum patrum sunt proturbanda decreta, quod pauci praesumentes aliarum uirtutum priuilegio ne in his quidem, quae non secundum catholicam regulam ab eis usurpata sunt, reprehendi debere creduntur. Generali namque omnium constitutioni paucorum non debet praeponi nec praeiudicare sententia.

	2.4. For we ought to give unhesitating allegiance and unquestioning obedience, not to those customs and rules which the will of a few have introduced, but to those which a long standing antiquity and numbers of the holy fathers have passed on by an unanimous decision to those that come after. Nor, indeed, ought this to influence us as a precedent for our daily life, that Joram, the wicked king of Israel, when surrounded by bands of his foes, rent his clothes, and is said to have had sackcloth inside them; (2 Kings 6:30) or that the Ninevites, in order to mitigate the sentence of God, which had been pronounced against them by the prophet, were clothed in rough sackcloth. ( Jonah 3:8) The former is shown to have been clothed with it secretly underneath, so that unless the upper garment had been rent it could not possibly have been known by any one, and the latter tolerated a covering of sackcloth at a time when, since all were mourning over the approaching destruction of the city and were clothed with the same garments, none could be accused of ostentation. For where there is no special difference and all are alike no harm is done.
	 4. Illis enim debemus institutis ac regulis indubitatam fidem et indiscussam oboedientiam per omnia commodare, non quas paucorum uoluntas intulit, sed quas uetustas tantorum temporum et innumerositas sanctorum patrum concordi definitione in posterum propagauit. Nec hoc sane praeiudicare nobis debet ad cotidianae conuersationis exemplum, quod uel Ioram sacrilegus rex Israhel cateruis hostium circumsaeptus scissa ueste cilicium habuisse perhibetur intrinsecus uel quod Nineuitae ad mitigandam Dei sententiam, quae in eos inlata fuerat per prophetam, cilicii asperitate uelati sunt, cum et ille ita intrinsecus latenter indutus eo fuisse monstretur, ut nisi scisso desuper indumento a nemine prorsus potuisset intellegi, et isti eo tempore operimentum cilicii sustentarint, quo cunctis super inminente urbis euersione lugentibus eodemque amictu circumdatis nullus posset a quoquam ostentationis notari, quia, nisi insolens sit diuersitas, non offendit aequalitas.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 3: Of the Hoods of the Egyptians.
	3. De cucullis Aegyptiorum.
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	3.1. THERE are some things besides in the dress of the Egyptians which concern not the care of the body so much as the regulation of the character, that the observance of simplicity and innocence may be preserved by the very character of the clothing. For they constantly use both by day and by night very small hoods coming down to the end of the neck and shoulders, which only cover the head, in order that they may constantly be moved to preserve the simplicity and innocence of little children by imitating their actual dress.  And these men have returned to childhood in Christ and sing at all hours with heart and soul: “Lord, my heart is not exalted nor are mine eyes lofty. Neither have I walked in great matters nor in wonderful things above me. If I was not humbly minded, but exalted my soul: as a child that is weaned is towards his mother.” (Ps. 130 [131]:1, 2)
	   III. Sunt praeterea quaedam in ipso Aegyptiorum habitu non tantum ad curam corporis, quantum ad morum formulam congruentia, quo simplicitatis et innocentiae obseruantia etiam in ipsa uestitus qualitate teneatur. Cucullis namque perparuis usque ad ceruicis umerorumque demissis confinia, qui capita tantum contegant, indesinenter diebus utuntur ac noctibus, scilicet ut innocentiam et simplicitatem paruulorum iugiter custodire etiam imitatione ipsius uelaminis commoneantur. Qui reuersi ad infantiam Christo cunctis horis cum affectu ac uirtute decantant : Domine non est exaltatum cor meum, neque elati sunt oculi mei. Neque ambulaui in magnis, neque in mirabilibus super me. Si non humiliter sentiebam : sed exaltaui animam meam, sicut quod ablactatum est super matrem suam.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 4: Of the Tunics of the Egyptians.
	4. De colobiis Aegyptiorum.

	 
	 

	4.1. THEY wear also linen tunics  which scarcely reach to the elbows, and for the rest leave their hands bare, that the cutting off of the sleeves may suggest that they have cut off all the deeds and works of this world, and the garment of linen teach that they are dead to all earthly conversation, and that hereby they may hear the Apostle saying day by day to them: “Mortify your members which are upon the earth;” their very dress also declaring this: “For ye are dead, and your life is hid with Christ in God;” and again: “And I live, yet now not I but Christ liveth in me. To me indeed the world is crucified, and I to the world.” (Col. 3:5)
	   IIII. Colobiis quoque lineis induti, quae uix ad cubitorum ima pertingunt, nudas de reliquo circumferunt manus, ut amputatos habere eos actus et opera mundi huius suggerat abscisio manicarum et ab omni conuersatione terrena mortificatos eos uelaminis linei doceat indumentum audiantque per hoc Apostolum cotidie sibi dicentem : Mortificate membra uestra quae sunt super terram, illud quoque ipso habitu protestante : Mortui enim estis, et uita uestra abscondita est cum Christo in Deo, et : uiuo autem iam non ego, uiuit uero in me Christus, mihique hic mundus crucifixus est et ego mundo.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 5: Of their Cords.
	5. De rebracchiatoriis eorum.
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	5.1. THEY also wear double scarves  woven of woollen yarn which the Greeks call analaboi, but which we should name girdles or strings, or more properly cords.  These falling down over the top of the neck and divided on either side of the throat go round the folds (of the robe) at the armpits and gather them up on either side, so that they can draw up and tuck in close to the body the wide folds of the dress, and so with their arms girt they are made active and ready for all kinds of work, endeavouring with all their might to fulfil the Apostle’s charge: “For these hands have ministered not only to me but to those also who are with me,” “Neither have we eaten any man’s bread for nought, but with labour and toil working night and day that we should not be burdensome to any of you.” And: “If any will not work neither let him eat.” (Acts 20:34; 2 Thess. 3:8, 10)
	   V. Gestant etiam resticulas duplices laneo plexas subtemine, quas Graeci ἀναβολὰς,uocant, nos uero subcinctoria seu redimicula uel proprie rebracchiatoria possumus appellare. Quae descendentia per summa ceruicis et e lateribus colli diuisa utrarumque alarum sinus ambiunt atque hinc inde succingunt, ut constringentia latitudinem uestimenti ad corpus contrahant atque coniungant, et ita constrictis bracchiis inpigri ad omne opus explicitique reddantur, illud Apostoli praeceptum studentes omni uirtute conplere : Quia non solum mihi sed etiam his qui mecum sunt ministrauerunt manus istae. Neque gratis panem ab aliquo manducauimus, sed in labore et fatigatione nocte et die operantes, ne quem uestrum grauaremus; et: Si quis non uult operari, nec manducet.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 6: Of their Capes. (cf. RB 55)
	6. De mafortibus eorum.

	 
	 

	6.1. NEXT they cover their necks and shoulders with a narrow cape, aiming at modesty of dress as well as cheapness and economy; and this is called in our language as well as theirs mafors; and so they avoid both the expense and the display of cloaks and great coats. 
	   VI. Post haec angusto palliolo tam amictus humilitatem quam uilitatem pretii conpendiumque sectantes colla pariter atque umeros tegunt, quae mafortes tam nostro quam ipsorum nuncupantur eloquio, et ita planeticarum atque byrrorum pretia simul ambitionemque declinant.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 7: Of the Sheepskin and the Goatskin. (cf. Vit Ant 91.2)
	7. De melote et pelle caprina.

	 
	 

	7.1. THE last article of their dress is the goat-skin, which is called melotes, or pera,  and a staff, which they carry in imitation of those who foreshadowed the lines of the monastic life in the Old Testament, of whom the Apostle says: “They wandered about in sheepskins and goatskins, being in want, distressed, afflicted; of whom the world was not worthy; wandering in deserts, and in mountains, and in dens, and in caves of the earth.” (Heb. 11:37, 38) And this garment of goatskin signifies that having destroyed all wantonness of carnal passions they ought to continue in the utmost sobriety of virtue, and that nothing of the wantonness or heat of youth, or of their old lightmindedness, should remain in their bodies. 
	   VII. Vltimum est habitus eorum pellis caprina, quae melotis uel pera appellatur, et baculus, quae gestant ad imitationem eorum qui professionis huius praefigurauere lineas iam in ueteri testamento. De quibus Apostolus : Circumierunt, inquit, in melotis et pellibus caprinis egentes, angustiati, adflicti, quibus dignus non erat mundus, in solitudinibus errantes et montibus et speluncis et in cauernis terrae. Qui tamen habitus pellis caprinae significat mortificata omni petulantia carnalium passionum debere eos in summa uirtutum grauitate consistere nec quicquam petulcum uel calidum iuuentutis ac mobilitatis antiquae in eorum corpore residere.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 8: Of the Staff of the Egyptians.
	8. De baculo Aegyptiorum.

	 
	 

	8.1. FOR Elisha, himself one of them, teaches that the same men used to carry a staff; as he says to Gehazi, his servant, when sending him to raise the woman’s son to life: “Take my staff and run and go and place it on the lad’s face that he may live.” (2 Kings 4:29) And the prophet would certainly not have given it to him to take unless he had been in the habit of constantly carrying it about in his hand. And the carrying of the staff spiritually teaches that they ought never to walk unarmed among so many barking dogs of faults and invisible beasts of spiritual wickedness (from which the blessed David, in his longing to be free, says: “Deliver not, O Lord, to the beasts the soul that trusteth in Thee”), (Ps. 73 (74):19) but when they attack them they ought to beat them off with the sign of the cross and drive them far away; and when they rage furiously against them they should annihilate them by the constant recollection of the Lord’s passion and by following the example of His mortified life. 
	   VIII. Nam et baculum gestasse eosdem uiros etiam Helisaeus, qui unus ex ipsis est, docet, cum dicit ad Giezi puerum suum, mittens eum ad suscitandum filium mulieris: Tolle baculum meum et currens uade, pone eum super faciem pueri, et uiuet. Quem utique non dedisset ei propheta gestandum, nisi eum manu sua solitus esset iugiter circumferre. Cuius gestatio spiritaliter monet numquam debere eos inter tot oblatrantes uitiorum canes et inuisibiles spiritalium nequitiarum bestias inermes incedere - de quibus beatus Dauid liberari postulans dicit : Ne tradas, Domine, bestiis animam confitentem tibi -, sed inruentes eas retundere ad crucis signaculum ac longuis propulsare, atque aduersum se saeuientes iugi memoria dominicae passionis et imitatione illius mortificationis extinguere.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 9: Of their Shoes.
	9. De calciamentis eorum.

	 
	 

	9.1. BUT refusing shoes, as forbidden by the command of the gospel, if bodily weakness or the morning cold in winter or the scorching heat of midday compels them, they merely protect their feet with sandals, explaining that by the use of them and the Lord’s permission it is implied that if, while we are still in this world we cannot be completely set free from care and anxiety about the flesh, nor can we be altogether released from it, we should at least provide for the wants of the body with as little fuss and as slight an entanglement as possible: and as for the feet of our soul which ought to be ready for our spiritual race and always prepared for preaching the peace of the gospel (with which feet we run after the odour of the ointments of Christ, and of which David says: “I ran in thirst,” and Jeremiah: “But I am not troubled, following Thee”), (Ps. 61 (62):5; Jer. 17:16 (LXX) we ought not to suffer them to be entangled in the deadly cares of this world, filling our thoughts with those things which concern not the supply of the wants of nature, but unnecessary and harmful pleasures. 
	   VIIII. Calciamenta uero uelut interdicta euangelico praecepto recusantes, cum infirmitas corporis uel matutinus hiemis rigor seu meridiani aestus feruor exegerit, tantummodo gallicis suos muniunt pedes, hoc interpretantes usu earum uel dominica permissione signari, ut, si in hoc mundo constituti cura et sollicitudine carnis huius omnimodis exuti esse non possumus nec ab ea penitus praeualemus absolui, saltim occupatione leui et inplicatione tenui necessitatem corporis explicemus, neue animae nostrae pedes, qui expediti ad spiritalem cursum et praedicandam euangelii pacem semper esse debent parati - quibus post odorem unguentorum Christi currimus et de quibus Dauid : Cucurri, inquit, in siti, et Hieremias : Ego autem non laboraui te sequens -, morticinis saeculi huius curis patiamur inuolui, de his scilicet cogitantes, quae non ad supplendam necessitatem naturae, sed ad superfluam noxiamque pertinent uoluptatem.

	And this we shall thus fulfil if, as the Apostle advises, we “make not provision for the flesh with its lusts.” (Rom. 13:14) But though lawfully enough they make use of these sandals, as permitted by the Lord’s command, yet they never suffer them to remain on their feet when they approach to celebrate or to receive the holy mysteries, as they think that they ought to observe in the letter that which was said to Moses and to Joshua, the son of Nun: “Loose the latchet of thy shoe: for the place whereon thou standest is holy ground.” (Exod. 3:5; Josh. 5:16)
	 2. Quod ita inplebimus, si secundum Apostolum carnis curam non fecerimus in desideriis. Quibus tamen gallicis quamquam licito utantur utpote Domini mandato concessis, nequaquam tamen pedibus eas inhaerere permittunt, cum accedunt ad celebranda seu percipienda sacrosancta mysteria, illud aestimantes etiam secundum litteram custodiri debere quod dicitur ad Moysen uel ad Hiesum filium Naue : Solue corrigiam calciamenti tui : locus enim, in quo stas, terra sancta est.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 10: Of the modification in the observances which may be permitted in accordance with the character of the climate or the custom of the district.
	10. De temperamento obseruantiae, quae secundum a‰rum qualitatem uel usum prouinciae sit tenenda.

	 
	 

	10.1. SO much may be said, that we may not appear to have left out any article of the dress of the Egyptians. But we need only keep to those which the situation of the place and the customs of the district permit. For the severity of the winter does not allow us to be satisfied with slippers  or tunics or a single frock; and the covering of tiny hoods or the wearing of a sheepskin would afford a subject for derision instead of edifying the spectators. Wherefore we hold that we ought to introduce only those things which we have described above, and which are adapted to the humble character of our profession and the nature of the climate, that the chief thing about our dress maybe not the novelty of the garb, which might give some offence to men of the world, but its honourable simplicity. 
	   X. Haec dicta sint, ne quid praetermisisse de Aegyptiorum habitu uideamur. Ceterum a nobis tenanda sunt illa tantummodo, quae uel locorum situs uel prouinciae usus admittit. Nam neque gallicis nos neque colobiis seu una tunica esse contentos hiemis permittit asperitas, et paruissimi cuculli uelamen uel melotae gestatio derisum potius quam aedificationem ullam uidentibus conparabit. Quapropter illa tantum, quae superius commemorauimus quaeque sunt et humilitati professionis nostrae et qualitati a‰rum congruentia, a nobis quoque adfectanda censemus, ut omnis summa nostri uestitus non in nouitate habitus, qui possit offendiculum hominibus saeculi huius inferre, sed honesta in uilitate consistat.

	 
	 

	CHAPTER 11: Of the Spiritual Cincture (belt) and its Mystical Meaning
	11. De cingulo spiritali et sacramento ipsius.

	 
	 

	11.1. CLAD, therefore, in these vestments, the soldier of Christ should know first of all that he is protected by the girdle tied round him, not only that he may be ready in mind for all the work and business of the monastery, but also that he may always go without being hindered by his dress. For he will be proved to be the more ardent in purity of heart for spiritual progress and the knowledge of Divine things in proportion as he is the more earnest in his zeal for obedience and work. 
	   XI. His itaque uestimentis Christi miles indutus nouerit prius ob id se cinguli constrictione munitum, ut ad cunctos usus et opera monasterii non solum mente promptus, sed etiam ipso habitu semper expeditus incedat. Tanto namque feruentior circa spiritalem profectum ac diuinarum rerum scientiam cordis puritate probabitur, quanto fuerit erga oboedientiae studium operisque deuotior.

	11.2. Secondly, he should realize that in the actual wearing of the girdle there is no small mystery declaring what is demanded of him. For the girding of the loins and binding them round with a dead skin signifies that he bears about the mortification of those members in which are contained the seeds of lust and lasciviousness, always knowing that the command of the gospel, which says, “Let your loins be girt about,” (Luke 12:35) is applied to him by the Apostle’s interpretation; to wit, “Mortify your members which are upon the earth; fornication, uncleanness, lust, evil concupiscence.” (Col. 3:5)
	 2. Secundo cognoscat etiam in ipso habitu cinguli inesse non paruum quod a se expetitur sacramentum. Accinctio enim lumborum et ambitus pellis emortuae significat eum mortificationem circumferre membrorum, in quibus libidinis atque luxuriae seminaria continentur, euangelicum illud mandatum quod dicitur sint lumbi uestri praecincti apostolica interpretatione ingeri sibi semper intellegens : Mortificate scilicet membra uestra quae sunt super terram, fornicationem, inmunditiam, libidinem, concupiscentiam malam.

	11.3. And so we find in Holy Scripture that only those were girt with the girdle in whom the seeds of carnal lust are found to be destroyed, and who sing with might and main this utterance of the blessed David: “For I am become like a bottle in the frost,” (Ps. 118 (119):83) because when the sinful flesh is destroyed in the inmost parts they can distend by the power of the spirit the dead skin of the outward man. And therefore he significantly adds “in the frost,” because they are never satisfied merely with the mortification of the heart, but also have the motions of the outward man and the incentives of nature itself frozen by the approach of the frost of continence from without, if only, as the Apostle says, “they no longer allow any reign of sin in their mortal body, nor wear a flesh that resists the spirit.” (Cf. Rom. 6:12; Gal. 5:17)
	 3. Ideoque illos tantummodo legimus in scripturis sanctis cingulo fuisse praecinctos, in quibus seminaria coitus inueniuntur extincta, quique illud beati Dauid eloquium opere ac uirtute decantant : Quia factus sum sicut uter in pruina, eo quod erasa medullitus carne uitiorum emortuam exterioris hominis cutem spiritus uirtute distendant. Et idcirco in pruina significanter adiecit, quod scilicet nequaquam fuerint sola cordis mortificatione contenti, uerum etiam exterioris hominis motus et ipsius naturae incentiua continentiae pruina extrinsecus accedente habuerint congelata, nullum iam dumtaxat secundum Apostolum regnum peccati in suo mortali corpore sustinentes nec gestantes carnem spiritui repugnantem.


 

� The details of Cassian’s relationship with Evagrius are obscure: Cassian never mentions Evagrius by name, although it is likely that Evagrius is the subject of Conference 5.32 (C. Stewart, Cassian the Monk, p. 11 and p. 149, n. 101). Whether or not he was ever Evagrius’ ‘disciple’ in the Egyptian desert, it is clear that Cassian was very familiar with Evagrius’ writings. As Stewart notes, ‘Evagrius was the single most important influence on Cassian’s monastic theology’ (Cassian the Monk, p. 11). The most complete study to date of Cassian’s dependence on Evagrius is S. Marsili, Giovanni Cassiano ed Evagrio Pontico, Dottrina sulla Carità e Contemplazione. However, only fragments of Evagrius’ exegetical texts were available when Marsili wrote: a comparison of Evagrius with Cassian with regard to the use and interpretation of biblical wisdom literature would probably demonstrate even greater dependence.


� The Ad monachos was especially well-known and has a rich manuscript tradition: J. Leclerq, ‘L’ancienne version latine des Sentences d’Évagre pour les moines’, pp. 195-213.


� e.g. The Praktikos, the Rerum monachalium rationes, and brief collections of gnomic sentences, including the Ad monachos and Ad virgines.


� Evagrius’ De oratione was attributed to Nilus; his Epistula fidei or Letter on the Trinity survives as Basil’s Letter 8; the Scholia on Psalms and on Proverbs are mixed with Origen’s commentaries; and other scholia including those on Genesis, Numbers, Kings, and Job are scattered throughout the exegetical chains, variously attributed, often to Origen.


� Only scattered fragments remain of Evagrius’ commentary on the Song of Songs.


� Michael O’Laughlin, ‘New Questions Concerning the Origenism of Evagrius’, pp. 528-534.


�[ Numerous themes common to both Evagrius and Gregoy of Nyssa can be adduced, but their significance has yet to be determined. Thus, for example, I. Hausherr believes that Evagrius’ allusion to those ’who speak of one ignorance which has an end and another without end’ (Praktikos 87, SC 171, p. 678: refers to ‘the authors of the Vitae Mosis’, i.e.: Philo and Gregory of Nyssa (Hausherr, ‘Ignorance infinie’, p. 360). Guillaumont, however, believes that this terminology derives from Basil and Gregory in their controversy with Eunomius (Traité Pratique, pp. 679-680). Lackner suggests that in Kephalaia Gnostica III.76, V.12, and IV.68 Evagrius borrows from Gregory of Nyssa’s use of Aristotle and Poseidonius (‘Zur profanen Bildung’, pp. 28-29); but Evagrius’ own familiarity with these ancient authors cannot be excluded. This question belongs to the realm of conjecture, since as is noted above, there are no clear citations of Gregory of Nyssa by Evagrius, nor does Gregory of Nyssa ever mention Evagrius by name. As Bunge has concluded, the whole question has yet to be thoroughly studied (Bunge, Briefe, p. 21, n. 16).�	In regard to Jerome, Evagrius never mentions him by name, except perhaps elliptically and with some anxiety: for example, in disapproving comments about monks who write or speak scornfully of others (Bunge, Briefe, p. 93, n. 14) and in his evident anxiety that the speculative Letter to Melania not fall into the wrong hands (Evagrius, Letter to Melania 17). Jerome criticized both Evagrius’ doctrine of apatheia and Evagrius’ friendship with Rufinus and Melania in his Letter to Ctesiphon, written about 15 years after Evagrius’ death; but Jerome’s criticism gives no indication that he knew Evagrius personally.


� Palladius, Lausiac History 38.2, Bartelink, p. 194:


�Palladius describes it as an angelic vision  which followed prayer (Lausiac History 38.4, Bartelink, p. 194); while Sozomen (Ecclestiastical History 6.30, 9, Bidez (1995), p. 285) calls it a ‘fearful and saving vision’ which occurred in a dream during sleep, 


� Palladius, Lausiac History 38.2, Bartelink, p. 194: 


� Palladius states that he reverted both in his clothing and his speech to what he had been before the vision, and was overcome with vainglory:  Palladius, Lausiac History 38.8, Bartelink, p. 198.


� E. White suggests that Melania considered the cause of Evagrius’ illness to be his failure to carry out his oath to obey the angel and ‘take heed for [his] soul’. Monastic life presented a way of carrying out this promise: Monasteries of the Wâdi ’n Natrûn, pp. 84-85.


� Although Palladius mentions only Melania in connection with Evagrius’ time in Jerusalem, Bunge emphasizes the significance of Evagrius’ relationship with the whole community on the Mount of Olives, and especially the role of Rufinus. Rufinus admired Evagrius (his translation of the Historia monachorum in Aegypto includes complimentary addenda praising Evagrius’ asceticism and erudition); and both he and Melania were the recipients of many of Evagrius’ letters. Bunge believes that it was from Rufinus that Evagrius received the habit, and that Palladius’ assertion that it was from Melania that he received the ceremonial ‘change of clothing’ (Lausiac History 38.8, Bartelink, p. 198:) refers to her status as superior of the double monastery.


� Bunge believes that the ‘Anatolius’ to whom Evagrius dedicated his spiritual trilogy of Praktikos, Gnostikos, and Kephalaia Gnostica may have been a wealthy member of Rufinus’ monastic community: Briefe, pp. 32-36. He further suggests that the ‘Albinus’ whom Palladius describes as a close acquaintance of Evagrius in Egypt (Lausiac History 47.3, Bartelink, p. 226) may have been a relative of Melania, and the person to whom Melania originally entrusted Evagrius on his arrival in Egypt.


� White locates Kellia 10-11 miles southwest of Nitria on the route to Sketis: Monasteries of the Wâdi ’n Natrûn, p. 25


� These visits may partially account for the popularity of Evagrius’ writings among the monks of Sketis, his inclusion among their apophthegmata, and his occasional designation of himself as coming ‘from Sketis’, (Evagrius, Praktikos Prol. 1, SC 171, p. 482); however the latter designation may be explained by the fact that ‘the term “Scetis” is sometimes used in our sources to cover Nitria as well’: Chitty, The Desert a City, p. 12. It is possible that Evagrius also came into contact with John Cassian, who spent considerable time in Sketis, during these visits.


� Visits to Didymus may explain the otherwise-unattested and somewhat surprising statement in the anonymous Historia monachorum in Aegypto that Evagrius ‘frequenty visited Alexandria () to dispute with the philosophers’, (Historia monachorum in Aegypto 4.20.80).


� White believes that Timothy’s successful overtures to Eusebius and Euthemius took place in 375 or 376: Monasteries of the Wâdi ’n Natrûn, p. 131.


� Palladius, Lausiac History 11.1-4, Bartelink, pp. 50-53.


� Palladius, Lausiac History, Coptic ver., Amélineau p. 118. Evagrius’ apology to Theophilus is his Letter 13, discussed by Bunge in Briefe, p. 102 n. 158, p. 187; p. 340 n. 1-2.


� Socrates, Ecclesiastical History 4.23, 75-76, Hansen, p. 256.


� Palladius, Lausiac History, Coptic ver., Amélineau pp. 114-115.


� Evagrius is credited with the ability to ‘write the Oxyrinchus characters with a graceful hand’ (Palladius, Lausiac History 38.10, Bartelink, p. 200). In the nineteenth century Ehrhard suggested that the Euthalianus codex of the Pauline Epistles, which in a colophon bears the name ‘Evagrius’ and the date 396, is an example of Evagrius’ activity as a copyist and editor: Robinson, ed., ‘Euthaliana, Studies of Euthalius Codex H’, pp. 5-7, 100-102.


� Rufinus, Historia Monachorum 27.7.3, Schultz-Flügel, p. 364: ‘Hic ergo Evagrius incredibilis erat abstinentiae.’


� Palladius, Lausiac History, Coptic ver., Amélineau, p. 113.


� Palladius, Lausiac History 38.10, Bartelink, p. 200.


� The Coptic version of the Lausiac History (Amélineau, p. 112) mentions that he suffered from urinary tract stones, a condition which would have worsened - and indeed may have arisen - as a consequence of chronic dehydration.


� The Apophthegmata record Evagrius’ gentle answer to a rather sarcastic reproof by ‘the priest’ (probably Macarius the Alexandrian) on an occasion when Evagrius spoke: ‘We are quite aware, Abba, that had you remained in your own land you would doubtless be a bishop, in charge of many; but you now sit here [among us] as a foreigner,’ Evagrius, ‘untroubled’ (), cited Job in reply: ‘Indeed, Father; “I have spoken once, I will not do so a second time,” (Job 40:35).’ Apophthegmata Patrum, Greek Alphabetical Collection, Evagrius 7, PG 65.176.9-14.


� Bunge speculates on the possible relationship to the Mount of Olives community of several friends and patrons whose names appear in Evagrius’ works: Bunge, Briefe, pp. 32-37, 50-54.
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